Resolution No. 2017-1

A Resolution Concerning the Acquisition of Real Estate

WHEREAS Ind. Code § 36-1-4-5 provides that the Town of Yorktown may acquire, by eminent domain or other means, and own interests in real and personal property.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-1-10.5-5, the Town of Yorktown is interested in making a purchase of certain real estate and structures in the Town of Yorktown (the "Real Estate").

WHEREAS, the Real Estate is more accurately and specifically described in the document attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Yorktown hereby expresses its interest in the acquisition of the Real Estate (described in <u>Exhibit A</u>) and hereby authorizes all acts necessary for the acquisition of the Real Estate.

ADOPTED by a vote of _____ to ____ at a properly convened public meeting of the Town Council for the Town of Yorktown, Indiana this 18th day of September, 2017.

Town Council of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana

Rich Lee, President

Robert Ratchford, Vice President

Michael Burke

Bryan Smith

Rick Glaub

Daniel Flanagan

Lon Fox

Clerk: